equity, separately from the host convertible debt or preferred stock. Two methods of transition were permitted upon adoption: full retrospective and modified
retrospective. The Company elected to apply the

PureCycle Technologies, Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – CONTINUED

(Unaudited)

modified retrospective adoption approach to all contracts. Under this approach, prior periods were not restated. Rather, convertible notes and other disclosures
for prior periods were provided in the notes to the financial statements as previously reported under ASC 470-20, and the cumulative effect of initially applying
the guidance was recognized as an adjustment to Notes payable, Additional paid-in-capital (“APIC”), and Accumulated deficit.

As a result of applying the modified retrospective method to adopt ASU 2020-06, adjustments were made to the consolidated balance sheets as of December
31, 2020 and the below illustrates how the notes payable, APIC, and accumulated deficit balances would be effected as of January 1, 2021 (in thousands, as
adjusted to show the effect of the reverse recapitalization as described in Note 1):

December 31, 2020 January 1, 2021
As reported Adjustments As adjusted

Notes payable $ 26,599 $ 30,638 $ 57,237
APIC 192,381 (31,075) 161,306
Accumulated deficit $ 84,563 $ 437 $ 85,000

NOTE 3 – NOTES PAYABLE AND DEBT INSTRUMENTS

Secured Term Loan

Enhanced Capital Ohio Rural Fund, LLC

On February 28, 2019, Legacy PCT entered into a subordinated debt agreement with Enhanced Capital Ohio Rural Fund, LLC. The agreement provides for
principal of $1.0 million with an interest rate of the U.S. Federal prime rate per annum.

As of March 31, 2021, and December 31, 2020, the outstanding balance of the loan is $0. On October 7, 2020, upon the closing of the bond offering, the full
outstanding balance was paid off. Legacy PCT incurred $12 thousand of interest cost during the three months ended March 31, 2020.